

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, Plaintiff-Appellant, Respondent on Review, vs. CHARLES STEVEN MCCARTHY, Defendant-Respondent, Petitioner of Review.	Marion County Circuit Court Case No. 16CR75546 CA A165026 SC S067608
--	---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from an Order of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Lindsay R. Partridge, Judge

Opinion Filed: January 29, 2020
Author of Opinion: James, J.
Concurring Judges: Lagesen, P.J. and Sercombe, S.J.

ZACHARY J. STERN #134967
Ferder Casebeer French & Stern, LLP
515 High Street SE
Salem OR 97301
zstern@ferder.com
Phone: 503.585.9197
Attorney for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER PERDUE #136166
1162 Court Street NE
Salem OR 97301
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us
Phone: 503.378.4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Nature of the Proceeding.....1

Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law.....1

Summary of Argument2

Summary of Facts3

Procedural History4

Argument.....10

 I. The automobile exception—a “one-size-fits-all” rule of expedience—is inconsistent with Article I, section 9’s prohibition on searches that are not reasonable under all the circumstances and is difficult to apply in practice.....11

 A. *Brown’s* holding of imputed exigence for all mobile vehicles, regardless of circumstance, is anomalous among this court’s Article I, section 9, jurisprudence and inconsistent with that provision’s requirement that all searches be reasonable under all the circumstances.....13

 B. *Brown* was controversial at its inception and has remained so over the past 30 years.17

 C. *Andersen* altered the categorical nature of the automobile exception.....20

 D. *Bliss* brought confusion to police, litigants, and lower courts attempting to reconcile that holding with *Andersen*.....21

 E. The exception is difficult to apply in practice.....22

 1. In *Kock*, the automobile exception did not apply to a “parked, immobile, and unoccupied” car when officers had probable cause to believe that it contained contraband but never personally observed the car in motion.23

 2. In *Meharry*, the automobile exception applied when police developed probable cause after the van was “parked, immobile, and unoccupied,” by the driver, but, the officer saw the van in motion for one-and-a-half blocks before the defendant parked it in a parking lot.....24

 3. In *Kurokawa-Lasciak*, the automobile exception did not apply when police developed probable cause after the van was

“parked, immobile, and unoccupied,” where video surveillance showed the vehicle in motion seconds before the defendant was stopped, but, police never saw the van in motion.	25
4. In <i>Andersen</i> , the automobile exception applied when police had probable cause that a car contained contraband even though police never saw the car moving and instead “aurally” inferred that the car was mobile.	27
5. In <i>Bliss</i> , the automobile exception applied when police first encountered the vehicle in connection with a violation, but, later developed probable cause that the car contained contraband.	29
F. Technological advancements have rendered hollow the justifications for presuming an exigency exists for every mobile vehicle.	32
G. Allowing warrantless roadside searches, in the absence of an actual exigency, encourages officers to use the automobile exception in ways that reach beyond what <i>Brown</i> intended.	35
II. Requiring an actual, nontheoretical, exigency to justify warrantless searches of mobile vehicles is faithful to the notion that warrantless searches are presumptively unreasonable unlike <i>Brown</i> ’s rule of legally created exigence.	37
III. The prosecutor, like all warrantless searches, bears the burden of production and persuasion to prove an actual exigency existed at the time of the search.	39
A. Placing the burden on the state to prove the existence of an actual, nontheoretical exigency will motivate the state to ensure that police use existing technologies that expedite the warrant application process.	40
B. In this case, the state failed to carry its burden of proving an actual, nontheoretical exigency existed at the time of the search.	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 US 132, 45 S Ct 280, 69 L Ed 543 (1925).....	14, 15
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 US 42, 90 S Ct 1975, 26 L Ed 2d 419 (1970).....	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 US 141, 133 S Ct 1552, 185 L Ed 2d 696 (2013).....	21, 38, 43
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 US 373, 134 S Ct 2473, 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014).....	34, 42
<i>State ex rel Juv Dept v. MAD</i> , 348 Or 381, 233 P3d 437 (2010)	16
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 361 Or 187, 390 P3d 992 (2017)	9, 20, 21, 27, 28, 40, 41
<i>State v. Arreola-Botello</i> , 365 Or 695, 451 P3d 939 (2019)	32
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 298 Or 1, 688 P2d 832 (1984)	16
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 350 Or 641, 260 P3d 476 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 304 Or 519, 747 P2d 991 (1987)	12, 16
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 301 Or 299, 721 P2d 1375 (1986)	18
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 363 Or 426, 423 P3d 53 (2018)	9, 12, 21, 22, 29
<i>State v. Bridewell</i> , 306 Or 231, 759 P2d 1054 (1988)	12

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 301 Or 268, 721 P2d 1357 (1986)	2, 9, 10, 12-15, 17-19, 22, 34, 41
<i>State v. Burr</i> , 136 Or App 140, 901 P2d 873 (1995)	31
<i>State v. Colman-Pinning</i> , 302 Or App 383, 461 P3d 994 (2020)	36
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 109 Or App 654, 820 P2d 888 (1991)	31
<i>State v. DeFord</i> , 120 Or 444, 250 P 220 (1926)	12
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 353 Or 588, 302 P3d 417 (2013)	12
<i>State v. Fondren</i> , 285 Or 361, 591 P2d 1374 (1979)	44
<i>State v. Fulmer</i> , 366 Or 224, 460 P3d 486 (2020)	32, 33
<i>State v. Ghim</i> , 360 Or 425, 381 P3d 789 (2016)	32
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 285 Or 337, 591 P2d 1362 (1979)	13, 16, 39
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 357 Or 417, 353 P3d 1227 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Juarez-Godinez</i> , 326 Or 1, 942 P2d 772 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Kock</i> , 302 Or 29, 752 P2d 1285 (1986)	23, 29, 31
<i>State v. Kosta</i> , 304 Or 549, 748 P2d 72 (1987)	19

<i>State v. Kruchek</i> , 156 Or App 617, 969 P2d 386 (1998)	31
<i>State v. Kurokawa-Lasciak</i> , 351 Or 179, 263 P3d 336 (2011)	25, 26, 27, 41
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 295 Or 337, 667 P2d 996 (1983)	37
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 302 Or App 82, 459 P3d 890 (2020)	1, 4, 6, 9, 10, 40, 41
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 115 Or 187, 237 P 373 (1925)	11
<i>State v. Meharry</i> , 342 Or 173, 149 P3d 1155 (2006)	19, 20, 24, 25, 30
<i>State v. Meredith</i> , 337 Or 299, 96 P3d 342 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Milligan</i> , 304 Or 659, 748 P2d 130 (1988)	16
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 178 Or App 474, 38 P3d 278 (2001)	31
<i>State v. Nagel</i> , 320 Or 24, 880 P2d 451 (1994)	12
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 246 Or App 186, 265 P3d 62 (2011)	34
<i>State v. Ritz</i> , 361 Or 781, 399 P3d 421 (2017)	40
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2007 UT 15, 156 P3d 771	43
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 311 Or 119, 806 P2d 92 (1991)	16

State v. Unger,
356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014)12

State v. Wise,
305 Or 78, 82 n 3, 749 P2d 1179 (1988)34, 37, 44

Constitutional and Statutory Authority

Or Const, Art I, § 9 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 23, 32, 37, 39, 40

ORS 133.545.....35, 41

ORS 133.673.....7

ORS 133.693.....2, 11, 39

Other Authorities

David A. Moran, *The New Fourth Amendment Vehicle Doctrine: Stop and Search Any Car at Any Time*, 47 Vill L Rev 815 (2002)..... 35-36

Elizabeth Ahem Wells, Note, *Warrantless Traffic Stops: A Suspension of Constitutional Guarantees in Post September 11th America*, 34 U Tol L Rev 899 (2003).....36

Lewis R. Katz, “*Lonesome Road*”: *Driving Without the Fourth Amendment*, 35 Seattle U L Rev 1413 (2013)35

Pew Research Center, Mobile Fact Sheet—2019 Update (June 12, 2019), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/>.....34

Justin H. Smith, *Press One for Warrant: Reinventing the Fourth Amendment’s Search Warrant Requirement Through Electronic Procedures*, 55 Va L Rev 1592, 1619 (2002)38

Donald L. Beci, *Fidelity to the Warrant Clause: Using Magistrates, Incentives, and Telecommunications Technology to Reinvigorate Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence*, 73 Denv U L Rev 293, 319-20 (1996).....38
